
CEN'rRAL ADMDi iSTRAL'I YE IRIBUNAL 
cJ TACK BENctisai,rzicK, 
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Cuttack, this the 08day of January, 2001, 

praü1la Kumar Panda. 	•,.• 	 Applicant, 

vrs. 

Union of India & Others, 	...•. 	 Respondents, 

FOR INsTvcrIoNs 

Whether it be referrel to the reporters Or not? 

whether it be Cinculatel to all the Benches of the r1  - 
Ctral Adzninis trative ftibunal or not? 

•• 

OWq 
VICE-C1 iM 	 MEW3ER(JUDIcI AL) 
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CVTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
CUT £'ACK BCHcUTTACR. 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO 76 7 OF 1994 
of niij 2Oi. 

CO R A Mg 

THE HONOURABLE MR. SO?I'ATH SOM, VICE-CHAIRMAN 
A N D 

THE HONOURA8LE MR. G.NARASIMHAM, MEMi3ER(JIJDL.). 

PRAULLA 13JMAR PARIDA 
S/o.Banamber panda, 
Aged aoout 53 years 
At-B hattati ra.  
PC :Ichhapu r, 
Via:T3hadrak, 
DISTsBalasOre. APPLICANT. 

By 1 egal practitionerg reVs. Ganeswar Rath, S,N .Misha 
AdVOC ates. 

- VERSU S 

Union of India represited by its. 
Sretary,DepartIfl)t of posts, 
I4in istry o f COrnn.. iCatiD Da3 
NOW Delhi, 

Chief pCsLrnastc CeneCaL,C1' CiCie 
Bhubarieswar. 

Spenintid1t of post OfftCes 
Keofljhar Division,Keonjhar. 	... 	... 

By legal 

0 RD E R 

(JUDIALg 

In this original Application for quashing the order o 

voluri ta ry red. remi t dated 9-9-1 991 (An ui xU re- 4) reti nin g the 

applicant with efft from the Afternoon of 30..9-1991,applicant 

who was initially appointed as a BOy MeSslgeC under the postai 

Departm&t w.e.f. 63.1963 was promoted to the Gr.'T)l cadre W, (, f,. 

5.1965.€hereaftez h 	as prCrnY1 c; the '1eiC'a1 cadre on 
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The case of lte applicant Is that wIle he wai working 

as Postal Assistant in the Office of the Postmaster, Keonj har 

tivision1he submitted an application to the Superintendt of 

post Offices,1<eonjhar Division on 14.-6-1991(Arinexure-1) seeking 

uitab1e instruction for voluntary retirement as early as possible, 

The Superintendent of post Offices in b.irn in his lettor dated 

17-6-1991 (Annexure..2) sought instruction as to whether the 

applicant's application dated 14-6-1991 can be treated as a 

notice under 'le-48A of CCs(Pension)iles,l972.In response 

to Annexure-2, he replied in letter dated 20-6...1991(Annexure-3) 

that he only sought suitable instructioá for toluntary retirement 

and that he had not given any notice for voluntary retirement. 

Still by order dated 99-1991(Annexure..4) ,the superin tend ent of 

post Offices ordered the applicant for retiring voluntarily w.e.f. 

309-1991.In response to this, on 29-9-1931,the applicant 

represented to the superintendent of Post Offices(Annexure5) 

that he had never sought voluntary retire rent and his 

representation dated 1461991 should not be treated as a notice 

for voluntary retirment.yet the applicant was retired voluntarily. 

He then preferred representation on 3-12-1991(Anflcure-6) for 

restoration of his service.This was followed by representations 

dated 23..21993 and 2_71993(Annexures-7&$t) but without any 

respo nse. Hence this application for q.iashi ng the order of 

of the applicant has not at all been satisfactory.In para-2 

of the counter.they elaoOrately mentioned that on various ociOr 

he has oeen proceeded departmentalI 	±i 	 : • 
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case of mis...appropriation of Ss deosits and withdrawIl,the 

applicant was also arrested by the Police in a Crl.Case against 

hirn,it is not necessary to mention these relevant facts mentioned 

in the counter in detail 	as the applicant had not denied the 

same through any rejoinder.The specific Case of the Departmit 

is that the applicant in viej of his past misconduct entertained 

an apprehsion that he may lose 4 his service at any time 
w an tel to avail the benefit of voluntary reti remen t on compi. etiori 

Of 20 years of service and as such he submitted an application 

dated 14-6-1991 under Annexure-R,/9 to avail the benefit of 

voluntary retirement with a request for early action. 1r1nexu re-I. 

of the application dated 14-6-1991 is not Complete in all respect 

inasmuch as the material words io1untary retirement' in para-1 

and to get retirement benefits as soon as 	 in para 

-2 which finds mentionel in his application dated 14.6,1991. in 

Annexure-'9 are conspicuously absent. Resporkients have further 

denied to have received any reply from the applicant under 

Ann exu re-3 in response to their querry under .  Ann exure..2. The 

applicant having rendered 24 years 4 months and 22 days 

in fact, is entitled to weicjhtage of five years more service as 

provided under Rule 48.-B of the Rules,1972.when the applicant 

had appi ied for comsutel leave for a peri'd of 30 days f corn 

24-6-1991 he was informed in letter dated 24-6-1991 that since 

he had already applied for voluntary retirement in his application  

dated 14.6.1991 (Annexure-/9) sanction of cornr.ited leave would 

not be admissible. He did not respcnto this letter under 

Anne5Ure..R/1, Thereafter, the impugned order dated 9-9-1991 

was issued.ThiS order was received by him on 10. 9.1991,as per 

the aCknci 1 €dgemen t card (Ann exu Ce-. /1 2) . He even was in fo rmed 
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that a set of pension papers was supplied to the 5DI(P, 

Keonjhar for colleCtion, of pension papers vide letter dated 

3-7-1991 (Annexure..p,/13) 	All these pension papers were duly 

signed by him and recel ved through $DI (p) ,1eonjhar vide his 

letter dated 1O-7-1991(Annexure_pVl4). On his retirement 

w. e. 2. 30.9.1991 all admissible pensionary ieneflts were paid 

to him. He was sanctioned provisional pension at the rate of 

s.648/- per month vide Order dated 11091991, provisional DCRG 

for .20830/- in order dated 4.10.1991.$uosequently final 

pension at the rite of s648/ and DCRG for .21830/- were 

sanctioned by order dated 20.12.1991.gespondents have also 

specifically denied the receipt of any representation from 

the applicant against the order of retirement. On these 

averments the Respondents vehemently opposed the prayers made 

in this Original Application. 

Applicant had not filed any rejoinder. 

We have heard Mr. CnesWar Rath, learned COunsel for the 

applicant and Mr.J.YNayak learned Additional Standing counsel 

for the Respondents and have a iso perused the reco rd S. 

There is no disite that the applicant having completed 

20 years of service sought for voluntary retirement under 

CCS(Pensiofl)Rules.The main point for consideration is 

whether application as under Annexur1 or application as 

under (nexure/9 has been submitted by the applicant on 

14.6.1991.Application under Arinexure...l is a typed CO p y.IU 

fact there is no certificate that it is the true copy of the 

original .What is certified is that it is the true copy of 

Ajlnexureu'l which _____ no meaning at all.If Annexure"l is 
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is read as a whole it would imply that the applicant only 

wanted instruction by which he would be able to retire 

voluntarily but Annexure../9 which is the xerox copy of the 

application dated 14,6.1991 in the hand of the applicant 

reveals that the applicant wanted suitable instruction by 

which he would be aole to get retirement benefits as soon 

as possible as in that application he submits his willingness 

to avail the benefits of voluntary retirement because 

he dislikes to continue further in the postal service. The 

truth of the contents of Annexure_W9 had not been denjj 

by the applicant through any rejoinder.As earlier stated the 

-contents under !nnexure..W1 of the application are open to 

doubt for want of proper attestotion,I can not but true 

that Annur./9 is the actual app1iatjon dated 14.6.1991 

of the applicant. The contents under Annexure_W9 would 

Clearly reveal that the applicant expressed his willingness 

to avail the benefit of voluntary retirement as he dislikes 

to Continue further in postal service and wanted suitao1 

instruction by which he would be able to get retirement benefits 

as early as possible,phjs means this application is a notice 

Of voluntary retirement under £1le48 of CCS(Pcnion)iiles, 

1972.1et for abundant caution, the supdt. of Post Offices, sought 

a clarification in letter dated 17,6,1991 (Annexure_2) as to 

whether the letter under Mnexure..p/9 has to be treated a notice 

for voluntary retirement under rules.mough the version of the 

applicant is that he had replied to this letter under 

4rnnexure/2 thugh Annexure.3 dated 20.8,1991 stating that 

this is not a notice for voluntary retirement, receipt of any 

such letter from the applicant has been specifically died by the 
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10,  Department. This secific denial has not been C0unter1 by the 

applicant through any rejoinder.If indeed he had replied so 

under Annure-.3,dated 2008,1991, fact of sending such reply 

under nOrmal circumstanced would find place in his 

subsequent alleged representation dated 28.9,1991 under 

Anfleure-.5.Because this Anncure.,5 also refers to the clarification 

sought by the Department in letter dated 17.6.1991(Annexure..2), 

Of Course even receipt of such a representation under Annexur.5 

has been specifically denied by the Department,Moreover,it 

has been Specifically averred in the Counter that in response 

to the applicant's application dated 24.6.1991 for comlm.ited 

leave for a period of 30 days w.e,f. 24.6.1991 he was informed 

on the very same day(flncure..pJ1) that in view of hj 

voluntary reti remen t notice under 74Th exu re-W9, tomrwttied leave 
can not be granted and he was advised to apply for other kinds 

of leave and the applicant remained silent. This speci fic 

averment in the Counter has not been disputed or denied through 

any rejoinder. .rhis apart there is another specific averment in 

the counter that pension papers were sent to the applicant in 

letter dated 3.7.194 (Annexure-W13) and all, these pension 

papers were duly signed by him and received through 51)1(P). 

Keonjhar in letter dated 10.7.1991(Aflnexure...W14).rhis averment 

has also not been denied through any rejoinder.If indeed, 

Annexure...W9,accozxling to the applicant was not a notice for 

voluntary retiremeit,he would not have remained silent after 

resal of his prayer for comTTut& leave in letter dated 

24.6.1991 and he would not have signed the pension papers in 

JUly.1991. We are,therefore, no inclined to oelieve the version 

of the applicant that he in fact replied to the querry made under 
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Annexure2 by Mnexure..3,dated 20.8.1991,, 

7. 	In vie,' of our djcssjon above, we have no 

hesitation to accept the CaSC of. Respondents that Annexure- 

iV9  is a notice of voluntary retirement and in response to 

such notice and in response to his 	acceptance of pension 

papers in JUly,1991, the applicant was rightly retired voluntarily 

w • e. f, 30 • 9.1991 under Ann ecu re-. 4. 

S. 	There is yet another legal difficulty in a11ing the 

prayer of the applicant. Thecause of action arose on 30.9.1991. 

This OA WêS filed on 3.6 • 1994 i.e. more than One and hal. 1 years 

after the expiry of the period of one year limitation prescribed 

under section 21 of the Administrative Tribunals Act,l$ and 

that too without filing any application for condonation of 

delay supported by an affidavit as reqiired under rule 8(4) of 

CAT(Proc edu re) R1les, 1967. Ann ecu res-. 7 and 8 which according to the 

applicant are representations made against the voluntary reti remen t 

ifact are not so, A Carei1 reading of these two annexures would 

reveal that they are not in any way connected with the notice 

or order of voluntary retirement under Annexure4. Thi remains 

Annexure-.6 dated 3.12.1991 which is a representation against the 

order dated 9.9.1991 under pnexure4 which of Course as stated by 

the Department has not beel received by then. Even if it is 

received by them it will not save the period of limitation 

p resC rioed under the AT ACt, 1935 oecau se of the Luling of the 

Constitutional Bench of the Apex Court in j.s.Rathorls case 
4 1%L 

reported in AIR 1990 sc 10 ,This application is 1 hopelessly 

aL-so øarred by the time.it  was filed on 3.6,1994,rhere is no 

explanation for, condonation of delay supported by any affidavit 
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as requir under Rule 3(4) of cAT(proceure) E1es,l987Iu 

Rimesh ch.harrna 1rs. Udham Sjngh ceportez in 199 c 3837 

the Apex Court strongly deprecated the practice of the Tribunal 

in admiting time barred application without condoning the del ay. 

ThUs, On the ground of limitation also this Original 

Application fails. 

9 	Ii the result,we do not see any merit in this Origini. 

Application which is accordingly dismissed.No Costs. 

CsA 	1A1ASI MHAMI 
VICE-CHISMA 	 MER(J1cI,) 

KNWCM. 


